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November 28, 2012 
 
Honorable Board of Directors 
Sacramento County Water Agency 
 
It is a pleasure to submit the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Sacramento County 
Water Agency Enterprise Fund (Agency) for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, as prepared 
by the staff of the Accounting and Finance Section of the Finance and Administration Division of the 
Sacramento County Water Agency. 
 
Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, 
including all disclosures, rests with the Agency’s management.  To the best of our knowledge and belief, 
the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported to present fairly the financial position 
and results of operations of the Agency.  All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an 
understanding of the Agency’s financial activities have been included in the CAFR. 
 
An independent auditor audits the basic financial statements of the Agency’s enterprise fund each year.  
The firm of Vitrine, Trine, Day & Co., LLP was selected to perform the independent audit for the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the basic financial statements of the Agency’s enterprise fund for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2012 and 2011 are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involved examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the basic financial statements; 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management; and evaluating 
the overall financial statement presentation.  The independent auditors concluded, based upon the audit, 
that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified opinion that the Sacramento County Water 
Agency Enterprise Fund’s financial statements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 are 
fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP). The independent auditors’ report is presented as a component of the financial section of this 
report. 
 
The independent audit of the basic financial statements of the Agency’s enterprise fund is part of a 
broader, federally mandated “Single Audit” at the countywide level.  It was designed to meet the special 
needs of federal grantor agencies.  The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the 
independent auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of the basic financial statements, but also 
on the audited government agency’s internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, with 
special emphasis on internal controls and legal requirements involving the administration of federal 
awards.  These reports are available by contacting the Sacramento County Department of Finance, 
Auditor-Controller Division. 
 
GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter 
of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The 
Agency’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditor. 

Department of Water 
Resources 
Michael L. Peterson, Director  

Including service to the cities of  
Elk Grove and Rancho Cordova 

SACR AMENTO COUNTY  
WATER AGENCY 

 

Managing Tomorrow’s Water Today” 
Administration:  827 7th St., Room 301, Sacramento, CA 95814  •  (916) 874-6851  •  fax (916) 874-8693  •   

Facilities Operations & Engineering:  10151 Florin Rd., Sacramento, CA 95829  •  (916) 875-RAIN  •  fax (916) 875-6884 
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 PROFILE OF THE WATER AGENCY ENTERPRISE FUND 
 
The Agency, created in 1952 pursuant to the Water Agency Act (Act), is a separate legal entity from the 
County of Sacramento. Although a separate legal entity, the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors 
acts ex officio as the Agency’s Board of Directors while Sacramento County Department of Water 
Resources’ personnel acts as Agency staff. 
 
The sector of the Agency covered by this report is the Water Supply Division which is accounted for in the 
Agency’s enterprise fund. Its purpose is to provide a high quality supply of water to retail and wholesale 
customers, as well as to construct and operate groundwater and surface water facilities and infrastructure 
that will continue to provide safe and reliable water for years to come.  
 
To facilitate the collection of fees to run the operations of the Agency and enterprise fund, the Act allows 
for the creation of Zones within Sacramento County. Each Zone covers a geographic area in which a fee 
or charge is imposed to fund projects or operations of benefit to the area within the Zone. Currently there 
are three Zones covered by this report – Zone 40, 50 and 41. 
 
The Agency water supply service area spans some 122 square miles and includes portions of the 
unincorporated area of Sacramento County and the cities of Elk Grove and Rancho Cordova.  
 
FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
Development fees and water service fees are the two primary revenue streams that fund activities of the 
Water Agency Enterprise Fund. Although construction activity in the Agency’s service area has slowed 
significantly from the highs seen in fiscal year 2003-04, for the second consecutive year, development fee 
revenue has increased. 
 
The following table reflects historical and current data on the Agency’s total impact fees which is a good 
indicator of economic growth in the area.  
 

Fiscal Year: 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
Total Impact 

Fees: $17.1M $15.7M $7.9M $7.4M $9.8M $10.4M 
Annual Percent 

Increase 
(Decrease)   From 

Prior Year: (29.6%) (8.2%) (49.7%) (5.9%) 31.6% 6.5% 
 
While the total number of service connections (water accounts) to the Agency’s water system continues to 
rise, it is at a much slower pace than seen in the mid-2000s. In fiscal year 2011-12 the Agency 
experienced an increase in new connections as compared to the prior year. This is the first year since 
fiscal year 2004-05 that the number of service connections to the Agency’s water system hasn’t declined. 
The following table reflects the historical, current and projected growth in number of retail connections: 
 

Fiscal Year: 2007-08 
 

2008-09 
 

2009-10 
 

2010-11 
 

2011-12 
Projected 
2012-13 

Total No. of 
Connections: 47,760 48,438 49,069 49,580 50,138 50,938 

Annual Percent 
Increase (Decrease)   

From Prior Year: 2.6% 1.4% 1.3% 1.04% 1.13% 1.60% 
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Although the Agency Enterprise Fund’s service area has historically relied on the underlying groundwater 
basin for most of its water supply, the Agency’s long term planning has always included the development 
of a significant supply of surface water to allow for the effective management of groundwater and to meet 
projected future demands. Surface water currently accounts for about 20% of total Agency enterprise 
fund water supply; other sources of supply such as recycled water and recaptured remediated 
groundwater are also being considered.   
 
The use of groundwater in conjunction with surface water (called “conjunctive use”) is a basic element of 
the Water Agency Master Plan.  The importance of conjunctive use is evidenced by the Agency’s long-
term commitment to the collaborative regional water planning effort called the Sacramento Water Forum.  
To meet a key Water Forum objective, the Agency partnered with East Bay Municipal Utility District to 
construct a joint regional surface water supply project on the Sacramento River near the community of 
Freeport and adjacent to the City of Sacramento.  
 
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING:  In February 2005, the SCWA Board of Directors approved the 
SCWA Zone 40 Water Supply Master Plan (WSMP).  The purpose of the WSMP is to provide a flexible 
plan of water management alternatives to meet projected water demands in Zone 40 through the year 
2030.  The WSMP describes a conjunctive use (groundwater-surface water) program and identifies the 
major facilities needed for its implementation: a surface water diversion structure, surface water treatment 
plant, water pipelines, water storage tanks and pump stations, wells and groundwater treatment facilities.  
The total cost of capital projects identified in the WSMP is estimated at $726 million (2005 dollars).   
 
To fund the needed surface water treatment plant, diversion structure and related improvements, $413.4 
million in Revenue Bonds were issued in May 2007. This included $43.2 million to advance refund most 
of the 2003 Revenue Bonds. The revenue bonds are scheduled to mature on June 1, 2034 and 2039. 
 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS: The Agency enterprise fund has continued to deliver a reliable supply of high 
quality potable water to all of its customers. In fiscal year 2011-12, the Agency completed a number of 
capital improvement projects including the Vineyard Surface Water Treatment Plant, the Freeport 
Regional Water Project, seven facility improvement projects, three water transmission main projects, and 
one water well improvement project. 
 
The Agency enterprise fund has also continued to administer and provide partial funding for the 
Sacramento Central Groundwater Authority JPA for maintaining the long-term sustainable yield of the 
Central Basin, overseeing the operation of a Well Protection Program, devising and implementing 
strategies to safeguard groundwater quality and working collaboratively with other entities in order to 
promote coordination of water policies and activities throughout the region. 
 
CURRENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES:  The Agency enterprise fund’s capital 
improvement program strategy is to provide infrastructure concurrent with growth, to meet all regulatory 
requirements, to improve capital program efficiency, and to follow its Master Plan strategy guided by the 
Agency enterprise fund’s annual capital budgeting process.  Capital improvement projects currently in the 
design or construction phase include a major surface water treatment facility, one storage tank, fifteen 
facility improvement projects, five water wells, and three transmission main projects. 
 
FUTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES:  From fiscal year 2012-13 through 2014-15 
approximately 66% of the Agency enterprise fund’s capital improvement project expenses will be for 
water production and treatment facilities.  Most new transmission pipelines will be installed by developers 
with reimbursement by the Agency enterprise fund. The Agency enterprise fund’s existing infrastructure is 
well maintained and relatively new and therefore not in need of significant capital replacement.   
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The Agency enterprise fund intends to construct approximately $61.5 million in major water facilities 
through fiscal year 2014-15. These include: 
 
 $ 18.6 million water treatment wells and facilities 
 14.4 million transmission mains 
   4.8 million fluoridation treatment 
  .6 million pipeline replacement  
 .1 million master plans 
    13.2 million water meters 
    1.9 million water rights 
 7.9 million other projects  
$ 61.5 million  total projects planned for near-term  
 
INTERNAL CONTROLS:  Agency management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal 
controls designed to ensure that the assets of the Agency are protected from loss, theft, or misuse and to 
ensure that accounting data are compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  The internal controls are designed to provide a 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met recognizing that: (1) the cost of 
control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits 
requires estimates and judgments by management. 
 
BUDGETARY CONTROLS:  The Agency prepares an annual operating and capital budget which is 
presented to the Board of Directors for review and approval. The budget, as approved by the Board, 
serves as an approved plan for operational control and performance evaluation, and provides the 
financial basis for the Agency enterprise fund’s operations. 
 
The Department of Water Resources and the County of Sacramento impose controls that require the use 
of requisitions, purchase orders, contracts and specific approval for purchases of goods and services. 
Procedures have been established to verify expenses and ensure budgeted amounts are not exceeded.  
Monthly comparisons of actual to budgeted revenues and expenses will identify any significant variances 
that may require the Agency enterprise fund to take corrective action. 
 
DEBT ADMINISTRATION:  The Sacramento County Water Financing Authority issued $50 million of 
revenue bonds in June 2003 to finance Agency capital improvement projects.  In May 2007 an additional 
$413 million of revenue bonds were issued, at which time $41.7 million of the 2003 bond issue was 
advance refunded. The additional bonds were issued to finance Agency capital improvement projects. 
The underlying ratings of this issue were A2 by Moody’s and A+ by Standard and Poor’s at the time of 
issuance. The Agency’s continued strength is evidenced by Moody’s reaffirmation of its A2 rating in 
August of 2009 and Standard and Poor’s reaffirmation of its A+ rating in March of 2011. As a result of 
Moody’s April 2010 bond recalibration the Agency’s current rating with Moody’s is Aa3. 
 
AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
The Agency enterprise fund’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2011 was awarded the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting by the 
Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA).  The Certificate of 
Achievement is the highest form of recognition for excellence in state and local government financial 
reporting.  In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government unit must publish an easily 
readable and efficiently organized CAFR, whose contents conform to program standards.  Such a report 
must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements.  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 

3 

This section of the Agency's comprehensive annual financial report presents a discussion and analysis of 
the Agency's financial performance during the fiscal years ending June 30, 2012 and 2011.  Please read 
it in conjunction with the transmittal letter at the front of this report and the Agency's basic financial 
statements following this section.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 The assets of the Agency exceeded liabilities at June 30, 2012 by $473.6 million (net assets).  Of this 

amount, $58 million (unrestricted net assets) could be used in meeting the ongoing obligations to 
customers and creditors. $28.9 million was restricted for revenue bond reserves, debt service, and 
capital construction purposes (restricted net assets) and $386.7 million was invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt.  At June 30, 2011, the net assets of the Agency exceeded liabilities by $420.4 
million (net assets).  Of this amount, $33.1 million was unrestricted, $28.8 million was restricted for 
revenue bond reserves, debt service, and capital construction purposes (restricted net assets) and 
$358.5 million was invested in capital assets, net of related debt.   

 
 The Agency's total net assets increased by $53.2 and $30.6 during fiscal years 2011-12 and 2010-11, 

respectively. These increases were attributable to the Agency’s normal operations, contributions, 
increased water rates, receipt of a lawsuit settlement, and its operating income for the respective 
fiscal years. 

 
 The Agency's total long-term debt obligations increased by $37 million during the 2011-12 fiscal year. 

This net increase was mainly due to a change in the negative SWAP valuation. During fiscal year 
2010-11, long-term debt obligations decreased by $24.5 million which was mainly due to a change in 
the negative SWAP valuation that was recognized in the implementation of GASB 53.  

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Agency’s basic financial 
statements.  The Agency’s basic financial statements are comprised of two components: the fund 
financial statements and notes to the financial statements. 
 
Fund Financial Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Agency's 
finances. 
 
The Statements of Net Assets presents information on all Agency assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a 
useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Agency is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets presents information showing 
how net assets changed during the most recent two fiscal years.  All changes in net assets are reported 
as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash 
flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected service charges).   
 
The Statements of Cash Flows present information about the cash receipts and cash payments of the 
Agency during the two most recent fiscal years.  When used with related disclosures and information in 
the other financial statements, the information provided in these statements should help financial report 
users assess the Agency's ability to generate future net cash flows, its ability to meet its obligations as 
they come due and its need for external financing.  It also provides insight into the reasons for differences 
between operating income and associated cash receipts and payments; and the effects on the Agency's  
financial position of its cash and its non-cash investing, capital and related financing transactions during 
the year. 
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the Agency's financial statements.  The notes are included 
immediately following the financial statements within this report. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
As previously noted, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of the Agency's financial 
position.  As of June 30, 2012, and 2011, net assets exceeded liabilities by $473.6 million and $420.4 
million, respectively.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, net assets increased $53.2 
and $30.6 million, respectively.   
 
The following table summarizes the changes between assets, liabilities and net assets as of June 30, 
2012 and 2011: 
 

Agency’s Enterprise Fund Condensed Statements of Net Assets 
(Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

 
2012 % Change 2011 % Change 2010

Current assets 70,381$       67.6% 41,984$       -23.3% 54,704$       
Restricted and other noncurrent assets 113,057       67.0% 67,683         -50.1% 135,547       
Capital assets, net 807,532       2.5% 787,644       11.6% 705,652       

Total assets 990,970       10.4% 897,311       0.2% 895,903       

Current and other liabilities 20,138         9.6% 18,382         -11.8% 20,848         
Long-term obligations 497,273       8.5% 458,512       -5.5% 485,278       

Total liabilities 517,411       8.5% 476,894       -5.8% 506,126       

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 386,733       7.9% 358,508       15.8% 309,671       
Restricted 28,810         0.0% 28,808         -0.1% 28,829         
Unrestricted 58,016         75.3% 33,101         -35.4% 51,277         

Total net assets 473,559$     12.6% 420,417$     7.9% 389,777$     

 
The largest portion of the Agency's net assets (81.6% and 85.3% at June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
respectively) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, water rights, structures and 
improvements, equipment and construction in progress) less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding.  The Agency uses these capital assets to provide services to customers; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the Agency's investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate 
these liabilities.  
 
A portion of the Agency’s net assets (6.1% and 6.9% at June 30, 2012 and 2011) is restricted for revenue 
bond reserves, debt service, and capital construction projects.  
 
The remaining amount (12.3% and 7.9% at June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively) may be used to meet 
the Agency's ongoing obligations to customers and creditors. 
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Current assets increased from June 30, 2011 to June 30, 2012 by 67.6% primarily due to amounts 
received in the settlement of a lawsuit. Current assets decreased from June 30, 2010 to June 30, 2011 by 
23.3% primarily due to payments for pay as you go projects and using existing cash and investments to 
pay down bond debt. 
 
From June 30, 2011 to June 30, 2012 the increase in restricted and other non-current assets of 67% was 
primarily due to the increase in deferred inflows related to the interest rate SWAP. From June 30, 2010 to 
June 30, 2011, the decrease in restricted and other non-current assets of 50.1% was due to paying for 
capital projects with bond funds and the release of retentions on long-term construction contracts.   
 
The following table summarizes changes in net assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011: 
 

 Agency’s Enterprise Fund Changes in Net Assets 
(Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

% %
2012 Change 2011 Change 2010

Operating revenues
Water service charges 44,505$       9.0% 40,823$       10.9% 36,803$       
Development fees 10,404         6.5% 9,769           31.6% 7,424           
Connection fees 236              32.6% 178              -17.2% 215              
Other revenues 1,347           -55.4% 3,018           203.9% 993              

Nonoperating revenues
Interest income 1,524           386.9% 313              -60.6% 794              
Increase (decrease) in fair value
of investments -                   -100.0% (11)               -98.2% (599)             
Other revenues 4,667           223.6% 1,442           236.1% 429              

Total revenues 62,683         12.9% 55,532         20.6% 46,059         

Operating expenses
County Labor - Dept of Water
Resources 9,162           40.0% 6,542           0.3% 6,521           
Services and supplies 8,590           -8.8% 9,415           17.8% 7,992           
Other Charges 1,662           12.4% 1,479           -25.8% 1,992           
Depreciation and amortization 9,606           7.3% 8,949           27.6% 7,015           

Nonoperating expenses
Interest expense 18,176         3624.6% 488              3.2% 473              
Arbitrage rebate adjustment -                   0.0% -                   -100.0% (1,329)          

Total expenses 47,196         75.6% 26,873         18.6% 22,664         

15,487         -46.0% 28,659         22.5% 23,395         

Net transfers in 5,446           1037.0% 479              420.7% 92                
Capital contributions 1,479           -1.5% 1,502           -47.3% 2,850           
Net extraordinary intems 30,730         100.0% -                   0.0% -                   

Change in net assets 53,142         30,640         26,337         

420,417       389,777       363,440       

Net assets, end of year 473,559$     12.6% 420,417$     7.9% 389,777$     

Increase in net assets before 
contributions and transfers

Net assets, beginning of year
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Total revenues increased $7.2 million in 2011-12 and increased $9.5 million in 2010-11.  Water service 
charges increased 9% in 2011-12 due to increased water fees and an increase in accounts served. Water 
service charges increased 10.9% in 2010-11 due mainly to increased water fees. Development fees 
increased 6.5% in 2011-12 and increased 31.6% in 2010-11 due to increases in development permits.  
Effective July 1, 2011 the monthly service fees in Zone 40 increased from $23.97 to $25.80 for the typical 
flat rate single family residence while monthly service fees in Zone 41 increased from $33.32 to $36.99. 
 
Total expenses increased $20.3 million in 2011-12 due primarily to the majority of interest expense not 
being subject to capitalization as in prior years. Total expenses increased $4.2 million in 2010-11 as a 
result of higher electricity and water costs as well as increases in depreciation and amortization expense.  
 
Total interest income increased $1.2 million during 2011-12 due to interest income not being subject to 
capitalization as in previous years. Total interest income decreased by $.48 million during 2010-11 due to 
fewer unspent bond proceeds earning interest and due to lower interest rates. 
 
Capital contributions decreased $.02 million and $1.3 million in 2011-12 and 2010-11 respectively. 
Decreases were mainly due to changes in new residential development activity. 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY 
 
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, totaled $807.5 and $787.6 million at 
June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  This corresponded to an increase of $19.9 and $81.9 million 
during those fiscal years.  The following table summarizes the changes in capital assets by fiscal year: 
 

Agency’s Enterprise Fund Changes in Capital Assets 
(Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

% %
2012 Change 2011 Change 2010

Land 10,833$       0.1% 10,825$       1.7% 10,640$       
Water facility rights, rights to
  use and permanent easements 198,380       613.8% 27,794         15.5% 24,054         
Structures, Improvements
  and equipment 629,523       90.0% 331,293       10.3% 300,272       
Construction in
  progress 50,125         -89.8% 489,569       12.9% 433,696       
Less accumulated
  depreciation and amortization (81,329)        13.2% (71,838)        14.0% (63,009)        

807,532$     2.5% 787,643$     11.6% 705,653$     

From July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012, construction in progress decreased $439.4 million due to the 
completion of a surface water treatment plant and a water intake facility in which the Agency owns a 
water capacity right. Structures and improvements increased by $298.2 million primarily due to a surface 
water treatment plant being placed in service. Water facility rights increased by $170.6 due to an intake 
facility being completed in which the Agency owns a water capacity right. 
 
Additional information on the Agency’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 of this report. 
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Long-term obligations, including current portion totaled $508.6 and $471.5 million at June 30, 2012 
and 2011, respectively.  These amounts were comprised of revenue bonds, compensated absences, 
water facility rights, arbitrage rebate payable, escrow retentions payable, reimbursement agreements and 
derivative instrument valuation related to the negative value of the swap agreements. 

 
 

Agency’s Enterprise Fund Long-Term Obligations 
(Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

2012 2011 2010
Revenue bonds $ 405,511    $ 413,466   $ 421,106      
Derivative instrument valuation 83,140      37,649     47,437        
Compensated absences 1,186        1,185       1,060          
Capital facilities - City 7,027        7,027       7,903          
Water rights - USBR 7,232        7,728       4,000          
Transformer right to use - SMUD 1,809        1,817       1,904          
Escrow retentions -                -               10,038        
Post employment health care benefits 222           198          126             
Reimbursement agreements 2,430        2,428       2,413          

  Total Long-Term Obligations $ 508,557    $ 471,498   $ 495,987      

 
A negative derivative instrument valuation exists as a long-term liability. Due to changes in the market 
value of the SWAP, the obligation decreased during the year ended June 30, 2012 by $45.5 million. The 
net decrease for the year ended June 30, 2011 was $9.8 million.  
 
Additional information on the Agency’s long-term obligations can be found in Note 6 of this report. 
 
 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Agency's finances for all those with 
an interest.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in the report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to Susan R. Purdin, CPA, Chief Financial and Administrative 
Officer; Sacramento County Agency, 827 7th Street #301, Sacramento, CA  95814 or phone (916) 874-
3190. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accompanying basic financial statements of the Sacramento County Water Agency Enterprise Fund 
(Agency), have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. Under GASB Statement Number 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, the Agency has 
elected not to apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) statements and interpretations issued 
after November 30, 1989. The more significant of the Agency’s and the enterprise fund’s accounting 
policies are described below. 
 
REPORTING ENTITY 
 
The Agency, created in 1952 pursuant to the Agency Act (Act), is a separate legal entity from the County 
of Sacramento. Although a separate legal entity, the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors acts ex 
officio as the Agency’s Board of Directors while Sacramento County Department of Water Resources’ 
personnel acts as Agency staff. The Department of Water Resources (Department) is a department within 
the Municipal Services Agency of the County of Sacramento. The Municipal Services Agency is 
administered by the Municipal Services Agency Administrator who reports to the County Executive and 
the County Board of Supervisors.  Department staff manages the County’s surface water and 
groundwater resources through the powers of the County and the Agency. 
 
The sector of the Agency covered by this report is the Water Supply Enterprise Fund. Its purpose is to 
provide a high quality supply of water to retail and wholesale customers, as well as to construct and 
operate groundwater and surface water facilities and infrastructure that will continue to provide safe and 
reliable water for future years. This sector of the Agency is accounted for as an enterprise fund with no 
financial accountability for any component units.  
 
The activity in this fund is also included in the appropriate basic financial statements for the County as a 
whole. The following is a list of Zones included within the Sacramento County Agency Enterprise Fund. 
 
Enterprise Fund 
 
 Sacramento County Agency – Zone 40 
 Sacramento County Agency – Zone 41 
 Sacramento County Agency – Zone 50 
 
In 2003 the Agency entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with the County of Sacramento to 
form the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority (Authority) for the purpose of facilitating the 
financing of the acquisition and/or construction of real and personal property for the Agency. The Board of 
Directors of the Agency serve as the Authority’s governing board. For financial reporting purposes, the 
Master Installment Purchase Contract between the Agency Enterprise Fund and the Authority has been 
eliminated and the financial data of the Authority related to this contract has been included with the 
Agency’s. 
 
BUDGETARY PROCESS 
 
The Agency prepares an annual operating and capital budget, which is approved and adopted by the 
County Board of Supervisors.  The budget serves as an approved plan to facilitate financial control and 
operational evaluation.   
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The Agency uses the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Under this method, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
The Agency distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with the Agency’s operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Agency consist of 
water service fees and development fees.  The principal operating expenses of the Agency are labor 
costs and services and supplies for water resources and water quality.  Non-operating revenues and 
expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are related to financing and investing activities 
and result from non-exchange transactions or ancillary activities.  When both restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for use, it is the Agency’s policy to use restricted resources first then unrestricted 
resources as they are needed. 
 
CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Agency considers all short-term highly liquid 
investments with an original maturity of three months or less, including restricted cash and investments 
and amounts held in the County’s investment pool, to be cash and cash equivalents.  Amounts held in the 
County’s investment pool are available on demand to individual entities; thus, they are considered highly 
liquid and cash equivalents for purposes of the statements of cash flows.   
 
At June 30, 2012 and 2011, the Agency’s investments are stated at fair value in accordance with GASB 
Statement No. 31.  However, the value of the pool shares in the County that may be withdrawn is 
determined on an amortized cost basis, which is different than the fair value of the Agency’s position in 
the pool. 
 
DEFERRED CHARGES 
 
Deferred charges of $3,209,598 as of June 30, 2012 and $3,329,872 as of June 30, 2011, net of 
accumulated amortization, consist of costs incurred for the issuance of the 2003 and 2007 revenue 
bonds.  Amortization of issuance costs is computed using the straight-line method, over the life of the 
related obligation.   
 
WATER FACILITY RIGHTS 
 
Water facility rights are comprised of the purchased rights to the usage of water, water facilities and a 
water storage tank. When useful lives are defined, amortization of water facility rights is computed using 
the straight-line method over the defined useful life of the related asset. In accordance with GASB 51, 
when useful lives are not defined, useful lives are considered to be indefinite. Therefore, such assets are 
not amortized but are periodically considered for potential impairment.  
 
PERMANENT EASEMENTS 
 
Permanent easements are comprised of rights of way acquired from property owners which will allow 
access to Agency facilities. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
  
CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital assets are stated at cost except for capital assets contributed to the Agency, which are stated at 
their market value on the date contributed.  When capital assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the 
cost and related depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in 
non-operating revenues or expenses for the period.   
 
Depreciation and amortization of capital assets is computed under the straight-line method over the 
following estimated useful lives: 
 
 Equipment     5 to 10 years 
 Structures and improvements   10 to 50 years 
 Intangible assets with defined useful lives  According to contract 
 Intangible assets without defined useful lives  Not amortized 
 
 
The Agency’s policy is to capitalize all buildings, structures, and improvements with a cost greater than 
$25,000. All infrastructure is capitalized regardless of the cost. Equipment with a cost greater than $5,000 
and a useful life of more than one year is capitalized. 
 
Maintenance and repair costs are expensed as incurred.  Significant renewals or improvements greater 
than $5,000 are capitalized and depreciated over their revised estimated useful lives.  Costs incurred for 
major improvements or construction of assets are carried in construction in progress until the project is 
completed at which time costs related to the project are capitalized in the appropriate asset account.  
 
CAPITALIZATION OF INTEREST 
 
Interest costs relating to the acquisition or construction of capital assets are capitalized as a component 
of the cost of the capital assets.  
 
For the year ended June 30, 2012, capitalized interest was calculated and applied to all capital 
construction projects with current year costs. Based on an effective interest method calculation, 
capitalized interest was applied proportionate to each individual project’s respective share of total current 
year capital costs. The amount of interest capitalized was applied by offsetting the interest expense that 
could have been avoided if not for costs incurred on capital projects to which the capitalization applied. 
For the year ended June 30, 2011, capitalized interest was calculated and applied to capital assets under 
construction that were financed with the proceeds of tax-exempt debt. The amount of interest capitalized 
was calculated by offsetting interest expense incurred from the date of the borrowing through the 
completion of the projects with interest earned on invested proceeds over the same period. Total 
capitalized interest relating to projects completed or in progress during the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2012 and 2011 was $823,363 and $16,698,062 respectively. 
 
COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
Department of Water Resources employees staffing the Agency accrue vacation in varying amounts 
based on job classification and length of service. Additionally, certain employees are allowed 
compensated time off in lieu of overtime compensation and/or working on holidays. 
 
Sick leave is earned by regular, full-time employees. Any sick leave hours not used during the period are 
carried forward to following years, with no limit to the number of hours that can be accumulated. Any sick 
leave hours unused at the time of an employee’s retirement are added to the actual period of service  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
COMPENSATED ABSENCES (Continued) 
 
when computing retirement benefits. Upon retirement, management employees have the option of 
receiving payment for one half of accrued sick leave with the balance included in the calculation of 
retirement benefits. 
 
It is the policy of the County not to pay accumulated sick leave to employees who terminate prior to 
retirement. The liability for compensated absences earned through year-end, but not yet taken, is accrued 
in the accompanying financial statements. Compensated absences liability activity for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2012 can be found in Note 6 on long term liabilities. 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The County maintains an “All Risk” pooled blanket property insurance program with limits in the 
aggregate amount of $2.322 billion. These coverages apply to all County-owned buildings and personal 
property, including the real and personal property of the Agency. Boiler and Machinery coverage is 
provided in the aggregate amount of $100 million limit any one loss and includes Agency real and 
personal property. Flood coverage for Agency real and personal property is provided with limits in the 
aggregate amount of $1.4 billion. Earthquake limits are capped at $25 million occurrence and aggregate. 
 
The Agency participates in the County’s self-insurance and excess insurance program for liability.  Limits 
are capped at $2 million and $25 million respectively. Annual premiums are based primarily on claims 
experience.  Current premiums are charged to expense when paid. 
 
FRWA facilities are covered for “All Risk” property loss on a replacement cost basis with limits in the 
aggregate amount of $112 million. Flood coverage is capped at $25 million occurrence. Earthquake limits 
are capped at $25 million occurrence. Boiler and machinery coverage is provided in the aggregate 
amount of $100 million limit any one loss and includes FRWA real and personal property. 
 
FRWA liability coverage is provided through a policy with SDRMA with a $10 million limit per occurrence. 
 
In the past three fiscal years, there were no instances or settlements exceeding insurance coverage.  
 
DEVELOPMENT FEES 
 
Development fees are received for building permits issued on construction related improvement plans. 
They represent one-time cash fees imposed so funds can be generated that cover costs associated with 
water supply capital projects. Revenues related to development fees are earned and recognized in two 
phases. At the time improvement plans are approved, a portion of developer fees are earned and 
received. The remainder of development fees are earned and received as building permits are issued.  
 
Beginning in FY 2001-02, the Agency began granting developers credit for infrastructure dedications that 
would ultimately offset a portion of the impact fees. A result of these arrangements is that when a 
developer builds a water pipeline required by the Agency as a condition of development, the developer is 
granted a credit for the value of the pipeline. Subsequently when building permits are issued for the 
development, the credits, which have been apportioned among the developable parcels, are applied 
towards the impact fees. The value of infrastructure credits is determined for certain improvements by a 
schedule in Agency Code, and for other improvements by engineer’s cost estimate. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) releases new accounting and financial reporting 
standards which may have a significant impact on the Agency’s financial reporting process. The Agency 
became subject to the following GASB Statements for the year ended June 30, 2012: 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 57 
In December 2009, the GASB issued statement No. 57, OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers and 
Agent Multi-Employer Plans. The objective of this statement is to address issues related to the use of the 
alternative measurement method and the frequency and timing of measurements by employers that 
participate in agent multiple-employer other postemployment benefit (OPEB) plans. This statement is 
effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2011. The Agency has determined that this statement did 
not have a material effect on the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 64 
In June 2011, the GASB issued Statement No. 64, Derivative Instruments: Application of Hedge 
Accounting Termination Provisions – An Amendment of GASB 53, effective for financial statements for 
periods beginning after June 15, 2011. The objective of this statement is to clarify the circumstances in 
which hedge accounting should continue when a swap counterparty or swap counterparty’s credit support 
provider is replaced. The Agency has determined that this statement did not have a material effect on the 
financial statements. 
 
2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The Agency maintains specific cash deposits and investments with the County and participates in the 
investment pool of the County, which is not rated by credit rating agencies.  At June 30, 2012, the 
carrying amounts of the Agency’s cash held by the County Treasurer’s investment pool was $61,654,182 
of which, $2,103,306 was restricted for capital construction and at June 30, 2011 the carrying amounts of 
the Agency’s cash held by the County Treasurer’s investment pool were $33,886,153 of which, 
$2,103,306 was restricted for capital construction.  The weighted average maturity of the Treasurer’s 
investment pool was 259 and 191 days at June 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.   
 
Investment policies and related credit, custodial credit, concentration of credit, and interest rate risk 
applicable to the Agency’s pooled funds are those of the County and are disclosed in the County’s basic 
financial statements. The County Treasurer’s investment pool is subject to oversight by the Treasury 
Oversight Committee. 
 
3. RESTRICTED ASSETS 
 
The County Treasurer, acting in a fiduciary capacity, invests bond proceeds in accordance with long-term 
obligation covenants. Reserves are held by an outside fiscal agent as required by the bond indentures. 
 
At June 30, 2012 and 2011, all cash held by fiscal agents was covered by federal depository insurance or 
by collateral held by the County’s financial institutions in the County’s name. 
 
The Agency’s restricted assets held with fiscal agents as of June 30, 2012 and 2011 are classified in the 
accompanying financial statements as follows: 
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3. RESTRICTED ASSETS (Continued) 
2012  2011

Restricted Assets

     Cash held by County Fiscal Agent 4,626               1,368               

     Investments held by County Fiscal Agent 881,880           882,467           
     Investments Held by Financial Institution as Bond Trustee 25,713,903      25,713,903      

Total Restricted Assets Held by Fiscal Agent and Trustee 26,595,783      26,596,370      

     Interest Receivable on Bond Proceeds 106,544           106,553           

Total Noncurrent Restricted Assets 26,706,953$    26,704,291$    

Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements 
 
Investment of debt proceeds held by the County fiscal agent and bond trustee is governed by provisions 
of the debt agreements rather than the general provisions of the California Government Code or the 
Agency’s investment policy. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for 
investments held by bond trustee. The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt agreements 
that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 

 Maximum 
Maturity 

Maximum 
Percentage 

Allowed 

 Maximum 
Investment in 

One Issuer 
Authorized 

Investment Type 
Defeasance Securities None None None 
U.S. Treasury Obligations None None None 
U.S. Agency Securities None None None 
U.S. dollar denominated deposit accounts, federal 
funds and bankers' acceptances 360 days None None 
Commercial Paper 270 days None None 
Money Market Fund None None None 
Pre-refunded municipal obligations None None None 
Municipal Obligations None None None 
County of Sacramento Pooled Investment Fund None None None 
Investment Agreements None None None 
    

Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value 
to changes in market interest rates. The Agency’s investments held by bond trustees are monitored for 
interest rate risk by measuring the weighted average maturity. 
 

Investment Type
Fair Value at 

June 30, 2012
Weighted Average 
Maturity (in years)

Fair Value at 
June 30, 2011

Weighted Average 
Maturity (in years)

Held by County Fiscal Agent:
     Government Securities 881,870$           0.16                            882,467$           0.41                            
Held by Bond Trustee:
     Money Market Fund 3,118,666          0.25                            3,118,666          0.25                            
     Guaranteed Investment Contracts 22,595,237        26.94                         22,595,237        27.94                         

Total 26,595,773$       26,596,370$       
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3. RESTRICTED ASSETS (Continued) 
 
Credit Risk 
 
This is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to a debt instrument will not fulfill its obligations. The 
Agency is permitted to hold investments of issuers with a short-term rating of superior capacity and a 
minimum long-term rating of upper medium grade by the top two nationally recognized statistical rating 
organizations (rating agencies). For short-term rating, the issuers’ rating must be A-1 and P-1, and the 
long-term rating must be A- and A3 respectively by Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s rating agencies. 
 
In addition, the Agency is permitted to invest in the State’s Local Agency Investment Fund, collateralized 
certificate of deposits and notes issued by the County that are not rated. 
 

Investment Type
Fair Value at 

June 30, 2012
Ratings as of          
June 30, 2012

Fair Value at 
June 30, 2011

Ratings as of          
June 30, 2011

Held by County Fiscal Agent:
     Government Securities 881,870$            P-1/A-1+ 882,467              P-1/A-1+
Held by Bond Trustee:
     Money Market Fund 3,118,666           AAAm 3,118,666           AAAm
     Guaranteed Investment Contracts 22,595,237         Not Rated 22,595,237         Not Rated

Total 26,595,773$        26,596,370$        

 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
This is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government’s investment in a single issuer. 
Investments in any one issuer that represent five percent or more of the Agency’s total investments are 
shown below as of June 30, 2012 and 2011. Mutual funds are excluded from this disclosure. 
 

Issuer Investment Type
Fair Value at 

June 30, 2012
Fair Value at 

June 30, 2011
Assured Guaranty      Guaranteed Investment Contract 22,595,237         22,595,237         

Custodial Credit Risk 
 
This is the risk that in the event a financial institution or counterparty fails, the Agency would not be able 
to recover the value of its deposits and investments.  As of June 30, 2012 and 2011, one hundred percent 
of the Agency’s investments are held in the Agency’s name and is not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
The Agency does not have a policy for custodial credit risk. 
 
 
Bond Reserves 
 
At June 30, 2012 the Agency’s bond reserves are held in money market funds and a guaranteed 
investment contract originally issued by FSA Capital Management Services LLC and are valued at 
market. At June 30, 2011 the Agency’s bond reserves were in guaranteed investment contracts originally 
issued by AIG/SDG Corporation and FSA Capital Management Services LLC and were valued at market. 
 
On July 1, 2009, Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp purchased FSA from Dexia SA.  All agreements were 
assumed by Assured Guaranty and no changes to the GIC or custody agreement terms were made. As of 
June 30, 2012, Assured Guaranty credit ratings are Aa3/AA- by Moody’s and S&P.  
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4. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital asset activity for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were as follows: 
 

July 1, 2011 Increase Decrease June 30, 2012
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 10,825,329$ 7,883$ -$ 10,833,212$ 
Water Facility Rights 24,592,399 170,585,385 - 195,177,784 
Rights to Use 1,903,815 - - 1,903,815 
Permanent Easements 24,516 - - 24,516 
Construction in progress 489,568,667 27,900,907 (467,344,569) 50,125,005 

Capital assets not being depreciated 526,914,726 198,494,175 (467,344,569) 258,064,332 

Capital assets being depreciated
Water rights and permanent easements 1,273,397 - - 1,273,397 
Structures & improvements 330,526,394 298,216,431 - 628,742,825 
Equipment 766,957 14,154 - 781,111 

Capital assets being depreciated 332,566,748 298,230,585 - 630,797,333 

Less accumulated depreciation & amortization
Water Rights (254,679) (25,468) - (280,147) 
Structures & improvements (70,852,098) (9,439,110) - (80,291,208) 
Equipment (731,320) (26,714) - (758,034) 

Total accumulated depreciation & amortization (71,838,097) (9,491,292) - (81,329,389) 
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 260,728,651 288,739,293 - 549,467,944 

Net capital assets 787,643,377$ 487,233,468$ (467,344,569)$ 807,532,276$ 

July 1, 2010 Increase Decrease June 30, 2011
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 10,640,211$ 185,118$ -$ 10,825,329$ 
Water Facility Rights 20,864,027 3,728,372 - 24,592,399 
Rights to Use 1,903,815 - - 1,903,815 
Permanent Easements 12,710 11,806 - 24,516 
Construction in progress 433,695,615 85,546,230 (29,673,178) 489,568,667 

Capital assets not being depreciated 467,116,378 89,471,526 (29,673,178) 526,914,726 

Capital assets being depreciated
Water rights and permanent easements 1,273,397 - - 1,273,397 
Structures & improvements 299,371,528 31,154,866 - 330,526,394 
Equipment 900,306 5,649 (138,998) 766,957 

Capital assets being depreciated 301,545,231 31,160,515 (138,998) 332,566,748 

Less accumulated depreciation & amortization
Water Rights (229,212) (25,467) - (254,679) 
Structures & improvements (61,939,615) (8,912,483) - (70,852,098) 
Equipment (839,952) 108,632 - (731,320) 

Total accumulated depreciation & amortization (63,008,779) (8,829,318) - (71,838,097) 
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 238,536,452 22,331,197 (138,998) 260,728,651 

          Net capital assets 705,652,830$ 111,802,723$ (29,812,176)$ 787,643,377$ 

 
Depreciation and amortization on capital assets and intangible assets for the years ended June 30, 2012 
and 2011 was $9,485,587 and $8,829,318, respectively. 
 
 
Beginning in FY 2001-02, the Agency began granting developers credit for infrastructure dedications that 
would ultimately offset a portion of the impact fees.  In other words, when a developer builds a water 
pipeline required by the Agency as a condition of development, the developer is granted a credit for the  
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4. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 
 
value of the pipeline. Subsequently when building permits are issued for the development, the credits, 
which have been apportioned among the developable parcels, are applied towards the impact fees. The 
value of infrastructure credits is determined for certain improvements by a schedule in Agency Code, and 
for other improvements by engineer’s cost estimate. 
 
In 2011-12, of the $10,403,872 in Zone 40 impact fee revenue, approximately $3,648,356 was from 
impact fee credits applied. In 2010-11, of the $9,768,877 in Zone 40 impact fee revenue, approximately 
$3,797,849 was from impact fee credits applied. The impact fee credits applied portion of impact fees 
revenue is capitalized as construction in progress. 
 
Included in 2011-12 intergovernmental revenue are First Five (Proposition 10) grant revenues of 
$4,667,980. Included in 2010-11 Intergovernmental revenue are First Five (Proposition 10) grant 
revenues of $1,084,746, various ARRA Water Systems grant revenues of $282,157, and recycled water 
grant revenue totaling $75,000. These grant funds were used on fluoridation project construction costs 
and various water system improvement projects located within the Agency’s service area. 
  
5. WATER FACILITY RIGHTS 
 
In April 2000, the Agency and the City of Sacramento (City) entered into an agreement to treat and 
deliver (wheel) surface water.  The Agency payments to the City are called a “Capital Facilities Use Fee.”  
The payments will entitle the Agency to use the designated facilities for the remaining useful life of the 
facilities. This agreement contained an option allowing the Agency to purchase additional capacity until 
terminated by written mutual agreement. In February 2009, the Agency opted to exercise this option and 
purchase the additional capacity. At June 30, 2012 and 2011, water facility rights related to this asset 
were $13,864,027 and $13,864,027. Accumulated amortization was $0 at the end of both years. Because 
this agreement has an indefinite life, no provision for amortization was made. 
 
The Agency has shared the costs of a water storage tank with Citizens Utilities.  The payments entitle the 
Agency to use the storage capacity for the duration of the tank’s useful life of 50 years.  At June 30, 2012 
and 2011, water facility rights related to the Citizens Utilities asset was $1,273,397 and $1,273,397, less 
accumulated amortization of $280,147 and $254,679, respectively. 
 
The Agency has entered into an agreement with Sacramento Municipal Utilities District (SMUD) which 
provides for the assignment of thirty thousand acre feet of SMUD’s CVP water supply to the Agency. 
Under this contract the Agency has agreed to pay the United States Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) 
certain costs that are allocated to the assigned contract amount. At June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011, 
water facility rights related to this contract was $10,728,373 and $10,728,373 respectively. Because this 
agreement has an indefinite life, no provision for amortization was made. 
 
In 2002, The Agency entered into an agreement with East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). The 
purpose of this agreement was for the construction of a joint regional surface water supply project on the 
Sacramento River near the community of Freeport and adjacent to the City of Sacramento. The jointly 
owned facilities consist of a Sacramento River diversion structure and a raw water conveyance pipeline. 
This project was completed during fiscal year 2011-12, at which time the Agency took ownership of 
capacity rights according to their cost share in the overall project. At June 30, 2012, costs totaling 
$170,585,385 are included in Intangible Assets. According to the agreement, the capacity rights have an 
indefinite useful life so no provision for amortization was made. At June 30, 2011, costs were included in 
Construction in Progress. 
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6.         LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Revenue Bonds: 2012 2011

2003 series, 3.5% to 5.0% due 2011 to 2034 1,145,000$         2,245,000$          
Plus unamortized premium 357,954              374,225               

1,502,954           2,619,225            

2007 series, 3.75% to 5.0% due 2011 - 2039 394,725,000       401,230,000        
Plus unamortized premium  10,468,299 10,856,013
Less deferred amount on refunding (1,185,713) (1,239,609)

404,007,586       410,846,404        
Total revenue bonds payable 405,510,540$     413,465,629$      

June 30

 
On June 12, 2003, the Agency (through the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority) issued 
$23,850,000 of serial revenue bonds and $26,945,000 of term revenue bonds.  The interest rates on the 
serial bonds range from 2.0% to 5.0% while the interest rates on the term bonds range from 4.75% to 
5.00%.  The maturity dates on the serial bonds range from June 1, 2005 to June 1, 2023; the maturity 
dates on the term bonds range from June 1, 2028 and June 1, 2034.  The purpose of this issue was to 
finance or reimburse the costs of acquisition and construction of certain additions, betterments and 
improvements to the Agency’s Water System.  
 
On May 9, 2007, the Agency (through the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority) issued 
$184,500,000 of serial 2007A (Fixed Rate) revenue bonds and $228,920,000 of term series 2007B (Index 
Rate) revenue bonds.  The interest rates on the 2007A bonds range from 3.75% to 5.0%. The variable 
interest rates on the 2007B bonds range from 0.86279% – 0.88279% and 0.7201% – 0.7401% at June 
30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Proceeds from this debt issue were used to finance or reimburse the 
costs of acquisition and construction of certain additions, betterments and improvements to the Agency’s 
Water System and to advance refund the majority of the 2003 revenue bonds.  
 
Specifically, net proceeds of $44,285,000 were used to purchase securities which were deposited in an 
irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for a portion of future debt service payments on 
$41,740,000 of the 2003 revenue bonds. As a result of the refunding, these bonds are considered to be 
defeased and the liability for the bonds has been removed from long-term debt.  The defeased 2003 
revenue bonds outstanding at June 30, 2012 and 2011 was $41,740,000 and $41,740,000, respectively.   
 
Future debt service requirements at June 30, 2012 are as follows: 
 
Fiscal Years ending June 30: Principal Interest Total

2013 7,910,000$         17,852,059$         25,762,059$         
2014 8,240,000           17,439,812           25,679,812           
2015 8,650,000           17,035,312           25,685,312           
2016 9,070,000           16,642,553           25,712,553           
2017 9,505,000           16,200,653           25,705,653           

2018-2022 54,845,000         73,708,765           128,553,765         
2023-2027 69,705,000         58,837,448           128,542,448         
2028-2032 87,570,000         40,973,979           128,543,979         
2033-2037 97,900,000         21,297,826           119,197,826         
2038-2039 42,475,000         2,707,772             45,182,772           

395,870,000       282,696,179         678,566,179         
  Plus:  Unamortized Premium 10,826,253         -                            10,826,253           
Less:  Deferred amount on refunding (1,185,713)          -                            (1,185,713)            

405,510,540$     282,696,179$       688,206,719$       
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6.         LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 
 
The Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 required issuers of tax-exempt debt to make payments to the United 
States Treasury of investment income received at yields that exceed the issuer’s tax-exempt borrowing 
rates.  The U.S. Treasury requires payment every five years.  At June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011, there 
is no excess investment income payable related to the 2003 or 2007 bonds.  
 
2003 Revenue Bond and 2007 Revenue Bond Covenants:  Pursuant to the Indenture between the 
County and Union Bank of California, N.A., as trustee, and the Master Installment Purchase Contract 
between the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority and the Agency, the Agency is required to 
faithfully perform and abide by all of the covenants, undertakings, and provisions of the above agreement 
so long as any of the bonds are outstanding.  Specific covenants include the following: 
 

• Punctual payment of interest and principal will be made when due. 
• Proceeds of the bonds will be used by the Agency, as agent for the Authority, to pay the costs of 

financing the acquisition and construction (together with the incidental costs and expenses 
related thereto) of the Projects approved by the Board of Directors. 

• Rates, fees and charges will be fixed and collected at least sufficient to yield adjusted annual net 
revenues, as defined, equal to at least meet fiscal year coverage requirements.  

 
For fiscal years 2012 and 2011, the Agency was in compliance with the preceding covenants.   
 
The Agency has also agreed to pay the City of Sacramento for use of Sacramento River water facilities 
for diverting, treating and conveying surface water.  The Agency agreed to pay the City in ten annual 
installments an amount that included payment of principal and interest at a rate equal to the City’s pool 
rate of return.  The principal, based on the present value of the Agency’s share of the facilities at the time 
of the agreement was $9,569,887. Annual principal and interest payments are $1,144,904 with the final 
payment occurring during the 2018 fiscal year. 
 
Annual requirements to maturity for the right to use City of Sacramento capital facilities are as follows: 
 
 
 Principal Interest Total

Fiscal years ending June 30,
2013 1,935,442$              354,365$                 2,289,807$              
2014 971,799                   173,105                   1,144,904                
2015 1,004,840                140,064                   1,144,904                
2016 1,039,005                105,899                   1,144,904                
2017 1,074,331                70,573                     1,144,904                
2018 1,001,348                34,046                     1,035,394                

7,026,765$              878,052$                 7,904,817$              

Capital Facilities - City of Sacramento

 
The Agency has entered into an agreement with Sacramento Municipal Utilities District (SMUD) which 
provides for the assignment of thirty thousand acre feet of SMUD’s Central Valley Project (CVP) water 
supply to the Agency. Under this contract the Agency has agreed to pay the United States Bureau of 
Reclamation certain costs that are allocated to the assigned contract amount. At June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
the principal balance remaining on the agreement is approximately $7.23 million and $7.73 million. Under 
the agreement terms, the Agency will pay the balance over ten years with the final payment due in 
October 2021. 
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6.         LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 
 
Annual requirements to maturity for the SMUD Assignment liability are as follows: 
 
 
 Principal Interest Total

Fiscal years ending June 30,
2013 653,710$                 390,382$                 1,044,092$              
2014 673,230                   356,824                   1,030,054                
2015 694,029                   321,986                   1,016,015                
2016 716,190                   285,787                   1,001,977                
2017 739,803                   248,136                   987,939                   
2022 3,755,343                618,088                   4,373,431                

7,232,305$              2,221,203$              9,453,508$              

SMUD Assignment - US Bureau of Reclamation

 
The Agency has entered into an agreement with Sacramento Municipal Utilities District (SMUD) for the 
use of a second back-up power transformer for the Vineyard Surface Water Treatment Plant. Its purpose 
is to provide power if both electricity and the primary back-up transformer fail. This agreement requires an 
initial deposit, 48 equal monthly payments, and a balloon payment in 2014. While ownership of the 
transformer will remain with SMUD, the Agency is purchasing the right to use this asset indefinitely. Total 
cost of the transformer is $1,903,815 and will be paid off in 2014. 
 
Annual requirements to maturity for the right to use the SMUD transformer are as follows: 
 
 
 Principal Imputed Interest Total

Fiscal years ending June 30,
2013 8,291$                     118,024$                 126,315$                 
2014 8,681                       117,634                   126,315                   
2015 1,792,195                19,601                     1,811,796                

1,809,167$              255,259$                 2,064,426$              

Transformer - SMUD

 
 
Other Long-term Obligations 
 
The Agency enters into various reimbursement agreements with developers for construction of water 
supply facilities within the Agency’s jurisdiction.  Impact fees are imposed to pay for the construction of 
new water supply facilities.  The reimbursement agreement is created when the amount payable to the 
developers for construction of water supply facilities exceeds the amount of impact fees due. 
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6.         LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 
 
Changes in long-term debt obligations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 were as follows: 
 

July 1, 2011 Increase Decrease June 30, 2012
Due Within One 

Year
2003 revenue bonds 2,245,000$       -$                      (1,100,000)$      1,145,000$       1,145,000$       
  Add premium 374,225            -                        (16,271)             357,954            16,270              
2007 revenue bonds 401,230,000     -                        (6,505,000)        394,725,000     6,765,000         
  Add premium 10,856,013       -                        (387,715)           10,468,298       387,715            
  Less deferred amount on refunding (1,239,609)        -                        53,896              (1,185,713)        (53,896)             
Compensated absences 1,185,183         842,595            (841,602)           1,186,176         5,915                
Derivative instrument liability 37,648,846       45,491,241       -                        83,140,087       -                        
Water rights-SMUD assignment 7,728,373         -                        (496,068)           7,232,305         653,710            
SMUD transformer 1,816,620         -                        (7,453)               1,809,167         8,291                
Capital facilities-City of Sacramento 7,026,765         -                        -                        7,026,765         1,935,442         
Post employment health care benefits 198,357            95,626              (71,629)             222,354            -                        
Reimbursement agreements 2,428,017         101,969            (100,000)           2,429,986         420,574            
Escrow retentions -                        -                        -                        -                    -                        
Total 471,497,790$   46,531,431$     (9,471,842)$      508,557,379$   11,284,021$     

July 1, 2010 Increase Decrease June 30, 2011
Due Within One 

Year
2003 revenue bonds 3,305,000$       -$                      (1,060,000)$      2,245,000$       1,100,000$       
  Add premium 390,496            -                        (16,271)             374,225            16,270              
2007 revenue bonds 407,460,000     -                        (6,230,000)        401,230,000     6,505,000         
  Add premium 11,243,728       -                        (387,715)           10,856,013       387,715            
  Less deferred amount on refunding (1,293,505)        -                        53,896              (1,239,609)        (53,896)             
Compensated absences 1,060,352         996,541            (871,710)           1,185,183         23,411              
Derivative instrument liability 47,437,218       -                        (9,788,372)        37,648,846       -                        
Water rights-SMUD assignment 4,000,000         3,728,373         -                        7,728,373         3,697,248         
SMUD Transformer 1,903,815         -                        (87,195)             1,816,620         7,453                
Capital facilities-City of Sacramento 7,902,968         -                        (876,203)           7,026,765         905,994            
Post employment health care benefits 126,374            124,617            (52,634)             198,357            -                        
Reimbursement agreements 2,412,917         827,284            (812,184)           2,428,017         396,575            
Escrow retentions 10,038,383       386,345            (10,424,728)      -                        -                        
Total 495,987,746$   6,063,160$       (30,553,116)$    471,497,790$   12,985,770$     

7.         DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 
 
A deferred outflow exists in noncurrent assets which is related to a corresponding negative SWAP 
valuation liability. The deferred outflows balance was $83,140,087 and $37,648,846 at June 30, 2012 and 
2011 respectively. These deferred costs do not amortize but do change each year in an amount that is 
parallel to changes in the fair market value of the SWAP to which they apply. 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, the Agency implemented GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments.  The Agency’s interest rate swaps are considered to 
be cash flow hedging derivative instruments (i.e. effective).  The Agency used the consistent critical terms  
method to evaluate hedge effectiveness for the interest rate swaps. The Agency determined that the 
critical terms of the 2007B variable rate bonds and the interest rate swaps are the same, and the changes  
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7.         DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 
 
in cash flows of the interest rate swaps substantially offset the changes in cash flows of the 2007B 
variable rate bonds. 
 
The fair value balances and notional amounts of derivative instruments outstanding at June 30, 2012 and 
2011, classified by type, and the changes in fair value of such derivative instruments for the year then 
ended as reported in the financial statements are as follows (debit (credit)): 
 
 
Fair Value at 
June 30, 2012 

 
Changes in Fair Value   

 Notional 
Amount Classification 

Change in 
Fair Value Classification Fair Value 

Cash Flow Hedges:      
Pay-fixed interest 
rate swap 

$128,965,000 Deferred 
outflow of 
resources 

$(22,903,018) Debt $(43,155,561) 

Pay-fixed interest 
rate swap 

99,955,000 Deferred 
outflow of 
resources 

$(22,588,223) Debt $(39,984,526) 

Total $228,920,000  $(45,491,241)  $(83,140,087) 
 

 
Fair Value at 
June 30, 2011 

 
Changes in Fair Value   

 Notional 
Amount Classification 

Change in 
Fair Value Classification Fair Value 

Cash Flow Hedges:      
Pay-fixed interest 
rate swap 

$128,965,000 Deferred 
outflow of 
resources 

$5,069,661 Debt $(20,252,543) 

Pay-fixed interest 
rate swap 

99,955,000 Deferred 
outflow of 
resources 

$4,718,711 Debt $(17,396,303) 

Total $228,920,000  $9,788,372  $(37,648,846) 
 
 
The fair values of the interest rate swaps are estimated using the zero-coupon method. This method 
calculates the future net settlement payments required by the swap, assuming that the current forward 
rates implied by the yield curve correctly anticipate future spot interest rates. These payments are then 
discounted using the spot rates implied by the current yield curve for hypothetical zero-coupon bonds due 
on the date of each future net settlement on the swaps. 

 
Objectives and Terms of Hedging Derivative Instruments 

 
Concurrently with the sale of the Series 2007 Bonds, the Agency entered into the Series 2007B Swaps, 
whereby the Agency receives payments initially calculated by reference to a negotiated rate and 
thereafter calculated by reference to a percentage of the taxable three month LIBOR Index plus a spread 
equal to the LIBOR-Based Interest Rate payable with respect to the Series 2007 Bonds, and makes 
payments that are calculated by reference to a fixed interest rate. 
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7.         DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 
 
Derivative Instrument Payments and Hedged Debt 
 
As of June 30, 2012, aggregate debt service requirements of the Agency’s 2007B variable rate bonds and 
net receipts/payments on associated hedging derivative instruments are presented below:  
 

 
 Interest Rate

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Swaps, Net Total

2013 1,995,090$                7,684,994$                9,680,084$                
2014 1,995,090                  7,604,773                  9,599,863                  
2015 1,995,090                  7,604,773                  9,599,863                  
2016 1,995,090                  7,631,513                  9,626,603                  
2017 1,995,090                  7,631,513                  9,626,603                  

2018-2022 9,975,449                  38,157,566                48,133,015                
2023-2027 10,350,000$              9,804,142                  3,497,055                  57,651,197                
2028-2032 78,195,000 8,404,611                  32,100,619                118,700,230              
2033-2037 97,900,000 4,445,174                  16,852,652                119,197,826              
2038-2039 42,475,000 566,310                     2,141,461                  45,182,771                

Totals       228,920,000$            43,171,136$              130,906,919$            436,998,055$            

Variable Rate Bonds

 
The above amounts assume that current interest rates on variable-rate bonds and the current reference 
rates of hedging derivative instruments will remain the same for their term. As these rates vary, interest 
payments on variable-rate bonds and net receipts/payments on the hedging derivative instruments will 
vary. The hedging derivative instruments column reflects only net receipts/payments on derivative 
instruments that qualify for hedge accounting. 
 
Contingencies 
 
The Agency’s swap assignment agreement includes provisions relating to the posting of collateral for the 
swap counterparty and the Agency. The swap Credit Support Annex, which is part of the swap 
agreement, is a one-way CSA where the counterparty has the obligation to post depending on the 
thresholds. Conversely, the Agency does not have to post unless (1) A rating event occurs (the Agency 
gets downgraded below A2 by Moody’s or A by S&P and (2) An insurer event occurs which could be a 
combination of several events but most likely (a) the insurer gets downgraded and (b) the insurer has 
failed to payout an obligation of greater than $30 million and (3) The Agency chooses the option to post 
collateral. The two other options available to the Agency are to provide a letter of credit or to assign the 
agreement to another entity. 
 
Should the  Agency be downgraded below Baa2 by Moody’s or BBB by S&P and an insurer event has 
occurred, the counterparty has the option to terminate the swap. As June 30, 2012 and 2011, the 
negative fair value of the swaps amounted to $83,140,087 and $37,648,846, respectively. 
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8. POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS 
 
Plan Description 
 
The Agency’s labor forces are employees of the Sacramento County Department of Water Resources. 
Benefits provided to County employees include medical and dental insurance and subsidy/offset 
payments as authorized by the Board of Supervisors on an annual basis. Without annual authorization by 
the Board, the benefit is terminated. 
 
All annuitants are eligible to enroll in a retiree medical and/or dental insurance plan in a given calendar 
year if (1) they began receiving a continuing retirement allowance from Sacramento County Employees 
Retirement System (SCERS) during that calendar year, or (2) they were enrolled in the annual plan 
previously approved by the County, or (3) they previously waived coverage but elected to enroll during 
the County authorized enrollment period with a coverage date effective January of the given calendar 
year (continuous coverage). 
 
Annuitants who retired for any reason on or before May 31, 2007 are eligible to receive a County-paid 
medical or dental insurance subsidy/offset payment during calendar year 2012. The amount of 
subsidy/offset payments for the calendar year 2012 ranged from $0 to $40.00 depending upon SCERS 
gross wages. Annuitants who retire after May 31, 2007 and are from certain bargaining units are also 
eligible to receive a County-paid medical or dental insurance subsidy/offset payment during calendar year 
2012. The amount of subsidy/offset payments for the calendar year 2012 ranged from $122.00 to $244.00 
depending upon the years of service credit.  
 
The amount of any medical subsidy/offset payments made available to annuitants (who retired on or 
before May 31, 2007) shall be calculated based upon the annuitant’s SCERS gross wages. The amount 
of any dental subsidy/offset payments made available to annuitants shall be set by the Board of 
Supervisors. 
 
Neither SCERS nor the County guarantees that a subsidy/offset payment will be made available to 
annuitants for the purchase of County-sponsored medical and/or dental insurance. Subsidy/offset 
payments are not a vested benefit of County employment or SCERS membership. 
 
Funding Policy 
 
The County currently pays for post-employment health care benefits (OPEB) of annuitants who retired on 
or before May 31, 2007 on a pay-as-you-go basis. These financial statements assume that pay-as-you-go  
will continue. 
 
Additional details, actuarial assumptions, funded status of the plan and required supplementary 
information can be found in the County of Sacramento Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
 
The Agency’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the 
net OPEB obligation for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 are shown in the table on the next page. The 
net OPEB obligation is owed to the County and included in Other long-term obligations on the Statement 
of Net Assets. 
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8. POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (Continued) 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation (Continued) 
  

Annual required contribution 96,146$                   
Interest on net OPEB obligation 5,567                       
Adjustment to annual required contribution (6,087)                      
Annual OPEB cost (expense) 95,626                     
Contributions made (71,629)                    
Increase in net OPEB obligation 23,997                     
Net OPEB obligation-beginning of year 198,357                   
Net OPEB obligation-end of year 222,354$                 

Annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan 74.9%

 

    

9. DEFINED PENSION BENEFIT PLAN 
 
All permanent full-time employees of the Agency participate in the Sacramento County Employees’ 
Retirement System (System), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit public employee 
retirement system. A separate stand-alone report for the System may be obtained from the County 
Department of Finance located at 700 H Street, Sacramento, California 95814. The payroll for Agency 
employees covered by the System and direct charging to the Agency Enterprise Fund for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 was $7,461,351 and $7,546,415 respectively. The Agency’s total payroll 
for employees direct charging to the Agency Enterprise Fund for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 and 
2011 was $7,731,534 and $7,908,456 respectively. Retirement benefits are based on member years of 
service and compensation. Additionally, the System provides for benefits upon death or disability of 
eligible members. Upon reaching five years of service, members earn the right to receive a retirement 
benefit, subject to certain restrictions if retirement is prior to attaining age 50 or achieving less than 10 
years of service 
 
Under the actuarial funding method used by the System, investments are valued at market and all 
unrealized gains and losses are recognized over the next five years. Therefore, contribution rates reflect 
the impact of market fluctuations on investments during the five-year period after they occur rather than 
upon disposition of the investment. 
 
Member contributions are required by law and are based on age of entry into the System. Fund 
contributions are actuarially determined to provide for the balance of contributions needed. The authority 
for both benefit provisions and contribution obligations is derived from the County Employees Retirement 
Act of 1937, Section 31450 et seq. of the California Government Code. 
 
The contribution requirements for the past three fiscal years were as follows: 
 

Employer % Employer % Employee %
Required Employer of Required of Covered Employee of Covered

Fiscal Year Contributions Contributions Contributions Payroll Contributions Payroll
Ended June 30, 2012 1,747,355$    1,405,884$    80.5% 18.8% 341,471$       4.6%
Ended June 30, 2011 1,197,405      832,835         69.6% 11.0% 364,570         4.8%
Ended June 30, 2010 1,069,794      719,829         67.3% 10.8% 349,965         5.2%  

 
For additional information regarding retirement contributions for the year ended June 30, 2012, please 
refer to the County of Sacramento Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
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10. JOINT VENTURE 
 
The Freeport Regional Water Authority (FRWA) was established in 2002 by a joint exercise of powers 
agreement between East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the Agency. The purpose of this 
partnership was to construct a joint regional surface water supply project on the Sacramento River near 
the community of Freeport and adjacent to the City of Sacramento. The jointly owned facilities consist of a 
Sacramento River diversion structure and a raw water conveyance pipeline.  
 
Associated with this project is the construction of the Agency’s Vineyard Surface Water Treatment Plant 
which went into service during the fiscal year 2011-12.  
 
FRWA is governed by a four person Board of Directors, two from each member agency. The costs 
incurred by FRWA in carrying out its functions are allocated between its Members as follows: 

• Capital costs and other fixed operating costs for the FRWA facilities are allocated between the 
Members based on the following share of dedicated capacity in the FRWA facilities: EBMUD – 
54.054% and the Agency – 45.946%. 

• Variable operating costs for FRWA facilities are allocated between the Members based on the 
cost of their proportionate share of the volume of use of the FRWA facilities or such other method 
as may be established by the Board or by mutual agreement of FRWA and its Members. 

 
The Agency has no equity interest in the FRWA. 
 
This project was completed during fiscal year 2011-12, at which time the Agency took ownership of 
capacity rights according to their cost share in the overall project. At June 30, 2012, costs totaling 
$170,585,385 are included in Intangible Assets. According to the agreement, the capacity rights have an 
indefinite useful life so no provision for amortization was made. At June 30, 2011, costs were included in 
Construction in Progress. 
 
For the fiscal years 2011-12 and 2010-11, amounts paid to FRWA were $918,920 and $0 respectively 
and amounts received from FRWA were $1,666,940 and $0 respectively. As of June 30, 2012 and June 
30, 2011, amounts due from FRWA to the agency were $329,928 and $1,552,654 respectively. 
 
Copies of the FRWA’s financial statements may be obtained from the FRWA Authority Treasurer, 
MS#801, P.O. Box 24055, Oakland, CA 94623-1055. 
 
 
11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the County is also the Board of Directors of the agency. As a result, the 
County is considered a related party to the agency. 
 
For fiscal years 2010-12 and 2009-11, the County paid the agency $215,895 and $255,489, respectively, 
for interest earned on Treasury deposits. In addition, the agency’s labor force are employees of the 
County and the agency uses other County departments for other services, such as risk management, 
engineering, accounting, utility billing, etc. Expenses paid to the County during fiscal years 2011-12 and 
2010-11 were $1,499,100 and $1,757,134 respectively. As of June 30, 2012 and 2011, amounts due from 
the County to the agency were $131,160 and $67,603 respectively. As of June 30, 2012 and 2011, 
amounts due to the County from the Agency were $655,158 and $334,404 respectively. 
 
Because of the joint venture that exists between East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the 
Agency (as described in note 10), Freeport Regional Water Authority (FRWA) is considered a related 
party to the agency.  
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12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
The Agency has entered into contracts for the construction of certain projects.  At June 30, 2012 the 
unexpended balance of the contract commitments was approximately $3,905,075. 
 
The Agency is a defendant in various matters of litigation.  Anticipated costs related to such claims and 
litigation are accrued in the Agency’s funds where appropriate. Although the final outcome of these 
matters cannot be predicted, the Agency believes that these accruals are adequate to provide for its 
estimated future obligation in these matters, and that any amounts in excess of such accruals will not be 
significant to the Agency. Due to the unusual and infrequent nature of these items, they are treated as 
extraordinary items in the financial statements. 
 
 
13. TRANSFERS 
 
Transfers in from the County for the period ending June 30, 2012 totaled $5,446,469. These transfers 
reflect a refund from Sacramento County Department of Water Resources of funds collected in previous 
years for a project that was cancelled during the current year.  
 
Transfers in from the County for the period ending June 30, 2011 totaled $1,169,658. These transfers 
resulted from Metro Air Park Supply Maintenance reimbursements and the transfer of net assets to the 
enterprise fund that was previously treated as a non-major special revenue fund of the Water Agency. 
Transfers out of the fund totaling $690,865 for the period ending June 30, 2011 are primarily made up of 
the Fund’s share of the debt service related to the pension obligation bonds. 
 
 
14. FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) releases new accounting and financial reporting 
standards, any of which may have a significant impact on the Agency’s financial reporting process. Future 
new standards which may impact the Agency include the following: 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 60 
In November 2010, the GASB issued Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Services 
Concession Arrangements, for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2011.  The 
requirements of this Statement improve financial reporting by establishing recognition, measurement, and 
disclosure requirements for services concession arrangements (SCAs) for both transferors and 
governmental operators, requiring governments to account for and report SCAs in the same manner, 
which improves the comparability of financial statements.  The Agency has not determined its effect on 
the financial statements. 

 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 61 
In November 2010, the GASB issued Statement No. 61, Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus, effective for 
financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2012. The requirements of this Statement result 
in financial reporting entity financial statements being more relevant by improving guidance for including, 
presenting, and disclosing information about component units and equity interest transactions of a 
financial reporting entity. The amendments to the criteria for including component units allow users of 
financial statements to better assess the accountability of elected officials by ensuring that the financial  
reporting entity includes only organizations for which the elected officials are financially accountable or 
that are determined by the government to be misleading to exclude. The amendments to the criteria for 
blending improve the focus of a financial reporting entity on the primary government by ensuring that the 
primary government includes only those component units that are so intertwined with the primary 
government that they are essentially the same as the primary government, and by clarifying which  
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14. FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (Continued) 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 61 (Continued) 
component units have that characteristic. Lastly, the requirements for reporting equity interests in 
component units help ensure that primary government financial statements do not understate their 
financial position and provide for more consistent and understandable display of those equity interests.  
The Agency has not determined its effect on the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 62 
In December 2010, the GASB issued Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial 
Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, effective 
for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. The objective of this Statement is 
to incorporate into the GASB’s authoritative literature certain accounting and financial reporting guidance 
that is included in Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statements and Interpretations, 
Accounting Principle Board Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants’ (AICPA) Committee on Accounting Procedure. Applicable pronouncements 
are those that were issued on or before November 30, 1989 and which do not conflict with or contradict 
GASB pronouncements. The Agency has not determined its effect on the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 63 
In June 2011, the GASB issued Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of 
Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, effective for financial statements for periods 
beginning after December 15, 2011. The requirements of this Statement result in improved financial 
reporting by standardizing the presentation of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources as well as their effects on net financial position. The Agency has not determined its effect on 
the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 65 
In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, 
effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. This statement redefines 
the reporting of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that were previously 
reported as assets and liabilities in the financial statements. The Agency has not determined its effect on 
the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 66 
In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections – 2012 – An Amendment of 
GASB 10 and GASB 62, effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012. 
The objective of this statement was to improve accounting and financial reporting for governmental 
reporting entities by resolving conflicting guidance contained in GASB 54 and GASB 62. The Agency has 
not determined its effect on the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 67 
The GASB issued Statement 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – An Amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 25 in June 2012. This statement’s objective is to improve financial reporting by state and 
local governmental pension plans. The Agency has not determined its effect on the financial statements. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standard No. 68 
The GASB issued Statement 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – An Amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 27 in June 2012. This statement’s objective is to improve financial reporting by state and 
local governmental pension plans. The Agency has not determined its effect on the financial statements. 
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15. EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 
 
During fiscal year 2011-12, the Agency received funds in settlement of a lawsuit resulting from 
defendants’ contamination of certain water wells rendering them unusable. As of June 30, 2012, the 
judgment was satisfied with no amounts due to the Agency. The effected assets are fully depreciated with 
a net book value of $0.  
 
The Agency is a defendant in various matters of litigation.  Anticipated costs related to such claims and 
litigation are accrued in the Agency’s funds where appropriate. Although the final outcome of these 
matters cannot be predicted, the Agency believes that these accruals are adequate to provide for its 
estimated future obligation in these matters, and that any amounts in excess of such accruals will not be 
significant to the Agency. 
 
These items are considered extraordinary due to the fact that they arise from lawsuit settlements resulting 
from events that are “unusual” and “infrequent” in nature. 
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This part of the Sacramento County Agency Enterprise Fund’s comprehensive annual financial report 
presents detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial 
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the government’s 
overall financial health. 
 
Contents                      Page 
 
Financial Trends        36 

These schedules contain trend information to help understand how the 
Agency’s financial performance and well-being have changed over 
time. 
 

Operating Information        38 
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help 
understand how the information in the Agency’s financial report 
relates to the services the Agency provides and the activities it 
performs. 
 

Debt Capacity        48 
These schedules present information to help assess the affordability 
of the Agency’s current levels of outstanding debt and the agency’s 
ability to issue additional debt in the future. 
 

Revenue Capacity        49 
These schedules contain information to help assess all of the 
Agency’s revenue sources. 
 

Demographic and Economic Information      50 
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help 
understand the environment within which the Agency’s financial 
activities take place. 

 
Sources:  Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the comprehensive annual financial reports for 
the relevant year. 
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
WATER AGENCY ENTERPRISE FUND 

  For the Fiscal Years Ended 2012 and 2011 
 

 

On April 8, 2003, the Agency entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with Sacramento County 
to form the Sacramento County Agency Financing Authority (the Authority) for the purpose of facilitating 
the financing of acquisition and/or construction of real and personal property in and for the Agency.  The 
Board of Directors of the Agency serves as the Authority’s governing board.  For financial reporting 
purposes, the Master Installment Purchase Contract between the Agency and the Authority has been 
eliminated. 
 
This section is provided in accordance with the requirements of the “Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the 
Certificate) for the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority Revenue Bonds Series 2003, Series 
2007A and Series 2007B.  The material provided under the Certificate is intended to meet or exceed the 
requirements of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b)(5)  (the Rule). The data tables 
provided herein apply to both the 2003 and 2007 issues. 
 
This Bond Disclosure Section included within the Agency’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) provides the information required by the Continuing Disclosure Certificate.  The CAFR, in turn, 
will be filed with each National Repository specified in the Rule, and with any other repository that shall be 
identified in the future.   
 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
As required by the Certificate, this annual report is incorporated into the CAFR and thus, includes by 
reference, the audited financial statements of the Agency for the prior fiscal year. 
 
The annual report also contains the following five (5) sections as required in the Certificate: 
 

(1) Approximate number of connections to which the Agency delivered water 
(2) Zone 40 Monthly Service Fee generally imposed on customers 
(3) Zone 41 Monthly Service Fee generally imposed on customers 
(4) Zone 40 Impact Fees 
(5) Information contained in “Summary of Projected Operating Results” table on page 25 of the 

2003 Bonds Official Statement  
 

REPORTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 
 
As of July 1, 2009, Ambac, the bond insurer for the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority 
Revenue Bonds Series 2003, ratings were downgraded to Ba3 by Moody’s and BBB by Standard and 
Poor’s, and Fitch had withdrawn its rating.  During Fiscal Year 2009-10, Ambac’s ratings were further 
downgraded to Caa2 by Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s had withdrawn its rating.  At the end of Fiscal 
Year 2011-12 these ratings had not changed. The Series 2003 Revenue Bonds now carry the Agency’s 
underlying ratings of Aa3 (Moody’s) and A+ (Standard and Poor’s). 
 
As of July 1, 2009, the original bond insurer for the Sacramento County Water Financing Authority 
Revenue Bonds Series 2007, Financial Guaranty Insurance Company (FGIC), had this transaction 
“reinsured” by MBIA Insurance Corporation, which is now National Public Finance Guarantee 
Corporation, and was rated Baa1 by Moody’s and A by Standard and Poor’s.  On December 19, 2011, 
Moody’s downgraded National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation to Baa2. The Series 2007 Revenue 
Bonds now carry the Agency’s underlying ratings of Aa3 (Moody’s) and A+ (Standard and Poor’s). 
 
The above insurer downgrades were disclosed as material events when the downgrades were 
announced. No additional significant events, as identified in Section 5 of the Certificates, have occurred 
during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012. 
 
As of June 30, 2012, there is no knowledge on the part of the Board of Directors, officers or employees of 
Sacramento County Water Agency of any impeding significant event that would require disclosure under 
the provisions of the certificate.
                                                                                 56 
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As of June 30, 2012, there is no knowledge on the part of the Board of Directors, officers, or employees 
of Sacramento County Agency of any impending significant event that would require disclosure under the 
provisions of the Certificate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Zone 50 Impact Fees (implemented December 2005) 
 
Effective Date (Month-Yr) Mar-08 Mar-09 Mar-10 Mar-11 Mar-12

Development Fee (per EDU) 222$        236$        236$       236$       236$       
(Domestic, Commercial, Other Service)
     Annual increase 1% 6% 0% 0% 0%

Commercial (per acre) 3,200$     3,403$     3,403$    3,403$    3,403$    
     Annual increase 1% 6% 0% 0% 0%

Other Service (per acre) 3,200$     3,403$     3,403$    3,403$    3,403$    
     Annual increase 1% 6% 0% 0% 0%  
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Section 3(b)(v)       A table showing the Revenues, Maintenance and Operation Costs, Net 
Revenues (as these three terms are defined in the Installment Purchase Contract), 
and Reserve Balances of the Agency. 

 
Revenues, Maintenance and Operations Costs, Net Revenue and Certain 

Fund Balances of the Agency for the Fiscal Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
Revenues:

Operating Revenues
Charges for Services 36,803      40,823      44,505      
Development Fees 7,424       9,769       10,404      
Connection Fees 215          178          236          
Other 993          3,018       1,304       
Total Net Operating Revenues 45,435      53,788      56,449      

Nonoperating Revenues
Total Interest Income 3,210       1,538       1,524       
Less: Acquisition & Construction Fund Interest (1,102)      -              -              
          Interest Earnings on Reserves (1,337)      (1,287)      (1,304)      
Net Interest Income 771          251          220          
Inter governmental revenue -              -              42            
Total nonoperating revenues 771          251          262          

TOTAL REVENUES 46,206      54,039      56,711      
Deposit from rate stabilization fund 1,087       -              -              
ADJUSTED ANNUAL REVENUES (1) 47,293      54,039      56,711      

Maintenance & Operating Expenses 16,835      17,815      19,932      
NET REVENUES (1) 30,458      36,224      36,779      

Impact Fee Credits (3,656)      (3,798)      (3,648)      
Net Revenue Less Impact Fee Credits 26,802      32,426      33,131      

Debt Service
Debt Service on 2003 Bonds 1,185       1,189       1,186       
Debt Service on 2007 Bonds 24,520      24,521      24,524      
Less  Payments from Capitalized Interest -              -              -              
Less  Int Earnings on Reserve (1,337)      (1,287)      (1,304)      
Adjusted Annual Debt Service 24,368      24,423      24,406      

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE (1) 1.25         1.48         1.51         

Debt Svc Coverage Net Impact Fee Credits 1.10         1.33         1.36         
Pay-as-you-go capital 17,548      30,849      17,234      
Net cash flow of year's operations (15,114)$   (22,846)$   (8,509)$     

Reserves End of Year 61,145      36,195      61,112      
25,713      25,713      25,713      

(1) Calculated in accordance with the Master Installment Purchase Contract

Bond Reserve Account End of Year
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About the Cover

The Sacramento County Water Agency (SCWA) provides safe and reliable drink-

ing water to over 50,000 homes and businesses within its service area. Provid-

ing water is a complex task involving many different skills. The CAFR cover 

(CreativeCommons.org) features SCWA employees testing sampled water, 

directing maintenance activities, managing system control networks, perform-

ing preventive maintenance procedures and cleaning a filter wash water basin 

at the Agency’s Vineyard Surface Water Treatment Plant, photo above. 

The back cover depicts employees installing  meter reading equipment, repair-

ing a water main leak, conducting routine inspections, performing demolition 

prior to a system repair and maintaining and repairing pumps. 

From our field crews to our customer service staff and management team, each 

member of the Sacramento County Water Agency is committed to providing  

high quality drinking water to our customers. Please visit us at www.SCWA.net.
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